

No. 14-209

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ILLINOIS, PETITIONER,

v.

DERRICK A. CUMMINGS, RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Illinois Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL J. PELLETIER
State Appellate Defender

PETER A. CARUSONA
Deputy Defender
Counsel of Record

SEAN CONLEY
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of the State Appellate Defender
Third Judicial District
770 E. Etna Road
Ottawa, IL 61350
(815) 434-5531
3rddistrict.eserve@osad.state.il.us

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented. i

Table of Contents. ii

Table of Authorities. iii

Introduction. 1

Statement of the Case. 1

Reasons for Denying the Petition. 3

 I. Petitioner’s cases do not present a clear, entrenched split of authority, ready for resolution, on the question it claims is presented, and respondent’s case is not implicated in the split of authority actually presented by the petition. 3

 II. This case is a poor vehicle for resolving the split when Illinois state law holds that a seizure ends as a matter of law once a ticket is issued and the detainee’s documents are returned. 8

 III. There is no logical inconsistency between the cases petitioner suggests support the decision below and those cases governing permissible inquiries during a seizure. 11

 IV. Petitioner’s second argument for review should be unpersuasive because it asks this Court to correct an error that does not exist. . . . 14

 A. Petitioner is requesting error correction not amenable to review in this Court. 14

 B. Petitioner fails to appreciate that, under the totality of the circumstances of these narrow facts, the suspicionless prolonging of this particular seizure was not reasonable under this Court’s precedent. 17

Conclusion. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	3, 7, 12, 15, 16
<i>Gustafson v. Florida</i> , 414 U.S. 260 (1973).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	3, 7, 11,12,15
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	11
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>People v. Brownlee</i> , 713 N.E.2d 556 (Ill. 1999).....	9, 10
<i>People v. Caballes</i> , 851 N.E.2d 26 (Ill. 2006).....	10
<i>People v. Cosby</i> , 898 N.E.2d 603 (Ill. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>People v. Davenport</i> , 910 N.E.2d 134 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009).....	9
<i>People v. Grove</i> , 792 N.E.2d 819 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003).....	19
<i>People v. Mason</i> , 310 P.3d 1003 (Colo. 2013).....	4
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> , 846 N.E.2d 169 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006).....	9
<i>People v. Safunwa</i> , 701 N.E.2d 1202 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Box</i> , 73 P.3d 623 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	4, 7
<i>State v. Candelaria</i> , 245 P.3d 69 (N.M. Ct. App. 2010).....	4
<i>State v. Ellenbecker</i> , 464 N.W.2d 427 (Wis. Ct. App. 1990).....	4
<i>State v. Godwin</i> , 826 P.2d 452 (Id. 1992).....	4
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 803 N.W.2d 450 (Neb. 2011).....	4, 7
<i>State v. Louthan</i> , 744 N.W.2d 454 (Neb. 2008).....	4, 7
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 270 F.3d 625 (8th Cir. 2001).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

<i>State v. Overbey</i> , 790 N.W.2d 35 (S.D. 2010).....	4, 7
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 890 P.2d 1315 (N.M. 1995).....	4
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	3, 7, 12, 15, 16
<i>United States v. \$404,905.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 182 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1999).....	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 448 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2006).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Burluson</i> , 657 F.3d 1040 (10th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979).....	16
<i>United States v. De La Cruz</i> , 703 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2013).....	4, 18
<i>United States v. Guijon-Ortiz</i> , 660 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 411 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2005).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 741 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2014).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Villa</i> , 589 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	16
